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CODE

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

120

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

140

141

150

160

UNIT

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

DESCRIPTION

- e G S R S D S R . . —— A —— . —— — - —— T — — e S e e S = e S A ———

FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF HIP CUTS (EXCEPT SHANK CUTS)

FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF LOIN CUTS
FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF RIB CUTS

FRESH OR
CUTS)

FROZEN BEEF CHUCK CUTS (EXCEPT SHANK

FRESH STEWING BEEF
FRESH OR FROZEN GROUND BEEF (INCLUDING PATTIES)

FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF CARCASSES AND PRIMAL
PORTIONS

OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF (INCLUDING BRISKET,
PLATE, FLANK AND SHANK CUTS)

UNSPECIFIED FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF

FRESH OR FROZEN VEAL

FRESH OR FROZEN LAMB AND MUTTON

FRESH OR FROZEN PORK LEG CUTS (EXCEPT HOCKS)

FRESH OR FROZEN PORK LOIN CUTS

FRESH OR FROZEN PORK BELLY CUTS

FRESH OR FROZEN PORK SHOULDER CUTS (EXCEPT HOCKS)

FRESH OR FROZEN
PORTIONS

PORK CARCASSES AND PRIMAL

OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN PORK (INCLUDING HOCKS)
UNSPECIFIED FRESH OR FROZEN PORK

FRESH OR FROZEN LIVER FROM MAMMALS
OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN OFFAL FROM MAMMALS
OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN MEAT (EXCEPT POULTRY)

FRESH OR FROZEN CHICKEN (INCLUDING FOWL)
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161

162

170

171

173

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

190

191

192

200

201

202

205

206

207

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

FRESH OR FROZEN TURKEY

OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN POULTRY MEAT AND OFFAL
FROM POULTRY

BACON

HAM (EXCEPT COOKED HAM)
OTHER CURED MEAT

UNCOOKED SAUSAGE

BOLOGNA

WIENERS (EXCEPT CANNED)
OTHER COOKED/CURED SAUSAGE
COOKED (BOILED) HAM

OTHER READY-COOKED MEAT (EXCEPT HOT, BUT
INCLUDING HOT WHOLE BARBEQUED CHICKEN)

OTHER MEAT PREPARATIONS (EXCEPT HOT)

OTHER READY-COOKED MEAT - HOT (SEE CODE 185 FOR
EXAMPLES)

OTHER MEAT PREPARATIONS - HOT (SEE CODE 186 FOR
EXAMPLES)

CANNED HAMS
CANNED MEAT STEWS

OTHER CANNED MEAT AND MEAT PREPARATIONS (EXCEPT
INFANT FOODS)

FRESH OR FROZEN COD

FRESH OR FROZEN FLOUNDBDER AND SOLE
FRESH OR FROZEN HADDOCK

FRESH OR FROZEN SALMOCN

OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN SEA FISH

FRESH OR FROZEN FRESHWATER FISH
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210

220

230

231

232

240

261

250

259

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273

274

275

KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
LITRE

LITRE

PRE-COOKED FROZEN FISH PORTIONS
CURED FISH

CANNED SALMON

CANNED TUNA

OTHER CANNED FISH
SHRIMPS AND PRAWNS

OTHER SHELLFISH

ALL OTHER MARINE PRODUCTS
CREAM (EXCEPT SOUR CREAM)
FLUID WHOLE MILK

LOW-FAT MILK (1%)

LOW-FAT MILK (2%)

FLUID SKIM MILK
UNSPECIFIED FLUID MILK
YOGURT (EXCEPT FROZEN)
BUTTER

CHEDDAR CHEESE

GRATED CHEESE

PROCESS CHEESE

COTTAGE CHEESE

OTHER CHEESE

UNSPECIFIED CHEESE

SKIM MILK POWDER

CONDENSED OR EVAPORATED MILK

ICE CREAM AND ICE MILK (IN PORTIONS OF 500 ML.

OR MORE, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)
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276

278

279

280

281

282

285

290

291

294

295

296

297

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

310

311

312

LITRE

LITRE
LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

DbZEN

KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
DOZEN

KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
DOZEN

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM
LITRE
KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

ICE CREAM OR ICE MILK NOVELTIES

ICE CREAM AND ICE MILK (IN PORTIONS OF LESS
THAN 500 ML, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)

MILK SHERBETS (IN PORTIONS OF LESS THAN
500 ML, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)

FROZEN YOGURT

FROZEN YOGURT (IN PORTIONS OF LESS THAN
500 ML, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)

OTHER DAIRY PRODUCTS
EGGS

RICE (INCLUDING MIXES)
FLOUR

OTHER CEREAL GRAINS, UNMILLED OR MILLED
BREAKFAST CEREAL (EXCEPT INFANT CEREAL)
CAKE AND OTHER FLOUR-BASED MIXES

OTHER CEREAL PRODUCTS

BREAD

UNSWEETENED ROLLS AND BUNS

CRACKERS AND CRISP BREADS

COOKIES AND SWEET BISCUITS

DOUGHNUTS

YEAST-RAISED SWEET GOODS (INCLUDING FRUIT BUNS)

DESSERT PIES, CAKES AND OTHER PASTRIES (EXCEPT
FROZEN AND MEAT PIES)

OTHER BAKERY PRODUCTS
CANNED PASTA PRODUCTS
FRESH OR DRY PASTA

PASTA MIXES
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320

321

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

331

333

334

341

351

352

360

361

362

363

370

371

381

383

384

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

NUMBER

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

NUMBER

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

LITRE

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

APPLES

BANANAS AND PLANTAINS
GRAPEFRUIT

GRAPES

LEMONS AND LIMES
MELONS

ORANGES AND OTHER CITRUS FRUIT
PEACHES AND NECTARINES
PEARS

PLUMS

OTHER TROPICAL FRUIT
STRAWBERRIES |
OTHER FRESH FRUIT
FROZEN FRUIT

RAISINS

OTHER DRIED, DEHYDRATED OR OTHER PRESERVED FRUIT
(EXCEPT CANNED)

APPLE JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATED)
GRAPEFRUIT JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATED)
ORANGE JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATEDi
OTHER FRUIT JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATED)
CONCENTRATED ORANGE JUICE

COTHER CONCENTRATED FRUIT JUICE

CANNED PEACHES

CANNED PINEAPPLE

CANNED MIXED FRUIT
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385

386

387

390

391

392

393

394

WITHOUT SHELLS)

395

400

401

403

404

405

406

407

408

%09

410

411

412

613

414

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

NUMBER
(BUNCH)

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

NUMBER

NUMBER

NUMBER

NUMBER

NUMBER

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

OTHER CANNED FRUIT

JAM, JELLY AND OTHER PRESERVES (INCLUDING
MARMALADE)

CANNED FRUIT PIE FILLINGS

UNSHELLED NUTS (NUTS IN THEIR SHELLS)

SHELLED UNSALTED PEANUTS (NUTS WITHOUT SHELLS)

OTHER SHELLED UNSALTED NUTS (NUTS WITHOUT SHELLS)

SHELLED SALTED PEANUTS (NUTS WITHOUT SHELLS)

OTHER SHELLED SALTED NUTS (SEE CODE 392 FOR
DESCRIPTION OF OTHER SHELLED NUTS) (NUTS

UNSPECIFIED NUTS

GREEN OR WAX BEANS

BROCCOLI

CABBAGE
CARROTS
CAULIFLOWER
CELERY
CORN
CUCUMBERS
LETTUCE
MUSHROOMS
ONIONS
PEPPERS
POTATOES

RADISHES
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415

416

%17

618

419

420

631

632

433

4346

440

450

451

652

455

456

457

458

459

660

461

470

672

473

476

675

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

LITRE

SPINACH

TOMATOES

TURNIPS AND RUTABAGAS

OTHER SEED AND GOURD VEGETABLES
OTHER ROOT VEGETABLES

OTHER LEAF AND STALK VEGETABLES
FROZEN CORN

FROZEN PEAS

FROZEN POTATO PRODUCTS

OTHER FROZEN VEGETABLES

DRIED VEGETABLES (EXCEPT CANNED)
CANNED GREEN OR WAX BEANS
CANNED BAKED BEANS

OTHER CANNED BEANS

CANNED CORN

CANNED MUSHROOMS AND TRUFFLES
CANNED PEAS

CANNED TOMATOES (INCLUDING PASTE)
OTHER CANNED VEGETABLES (EXCEPT INFANT FOODS)
CANNED TOMATO JUICE

OTHER CANNED VEGETABLE JUICE
PICKLES (INCLUDING OLIVES)
KETCHUP

OTHER SAUCES AND SAUCE MIXES
MAYONNAISE AND SALAD DRESSINGS

OTHER CONDIMENTS (INCLUDING VINEGAR)
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476

480

681

490

491

692

493

494

495

496

497

510

511

520

530

531

532

533

540

541

550

551

552

560

561

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

LITRE

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

LITRE

LITRE

KILOGRAM

LITRE

KILOGRAM

LITRE

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

HERBS AND SPICES
SUGAR

SYRUPS AND MOLASSES
GUM

CHOCOLATE BARS
OTHER CHOCOLATE CONFECTIONS
SUGAR CANDY
OTHER SUGAR CONFECTIONS
OTHER SUGAR PREPARATIONS
SUGAR PREPARATIONS FOR DRINKS
GRANOLA BARS

ROASTED OR GROUND COFFEE
OTHER COFFEE

TEA, INCLUDING HERBAL
MARGARINE

SHORTENING

LARD

COOKING/SALAD OIL

CANNED sauP

DRIED sSOuUuP

CANNED INFANT OR JUNIOR FOODS
INFANT CEREALS AND BISCUITS
INFANT FORMULA

PRE-COCKED FROZEN DINNERS

FROZEN DESSERT PIES,

CAKES AND OTHER PASTRIES
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562

563

570

579

581

582

583

584

585

586

587

588

589

590

591

592

593

594

595

596

600

601

602

603

921

KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
LITRE

KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
LITRE

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM

KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
LITRE
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
KILOGRAM
LITRE
LITRE
LITRE
LITRE

UNITS

FROZEN MEAT OR POULTRY PIES

OTHER PRE-COOKED FROZEN FOOD PREPARATIONS
MATERIALS FOR FOOD PREPARATION

LIQUID NON-ALCOHOLIC COCKTAIL MIXES

HONEY

PEANUT BUTTER

DAIRY PRODUCT SUBSTITUTES

FLAVOURING EXTRACTS AND ESSENCES
FLAVOURING POWDERS AND CRYSTALS

FOOD SEASONINGS (EXCEPT SPICES,
TABLE SALT)

BUT INCLUDING

JELLY POWDERS

PREPARED DESSERT POWDERS

POTATO CHIPS AND SIMILAR PRODUCTS
FOOD DRINK POWDERS

CANNED PUDDINGS AND CUSTARDS
SANDWICHES AND HOT FOOD PREPARATIONS
FRESH GR

'DELI' SALADS

OTHER PREPARED OR 'DELI' FOODS (FRESH OR CANNED)

OTHER SPREADS, PASTES AND BUTTER

ALL OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS (N.E.S)
CARBONATED BEVERAGES

FRUIT DRINKS

OTHER NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

OTHER NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES (TAXABLE GROUP)

BREAKFASTS PURCHASED FROM:
TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS
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922

923

924

UNITS

UNITS

EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS

OTHER RESTAURANTS

LUNCHES PURCHASED FROM:
TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS
EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS
OTHER RESTAURANTS

DINNERS PURCHASED FROM:
TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS
EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS
OTHER RESTAURANTS

BETWEEN-MEALS FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
PURCHASED FROM:
TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS
EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS
OTHER RESTAURANTS
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