1992 Food Expenditure Survey

Codes for Food from Stores and Restaurants

Family Expenditure Surveys Section
Household Surveys Division
Statistics Canada

November 29, 1991

CODE	UNIT	DESCRIPTION
100	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF HIP CUTS (EXCEPT SHANK CUTS)
101	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF LOIN CUTS
102	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF RIB CUTS
103	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF CHUCK CUTS (EXCEPT SHANK CUTS)
104	KILOGRAM	FRESH STEWING BEEF
105	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN GROUND BEEF (INCLUDING PATTIES)
106	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF CARCASSES AND PRIMAL PORTIONS
107	KILOGRAM	OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF (INCLUDING BRISKET, PLATE, FLANK AND SHANK CUTS)
108	KILOGRAM	UNSPECIFIED FRESH OR FROZEN BEEF
110	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN VEAL
120	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN LAMB AND MUTTON
130	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN PORK LEG CUTS (EXCEPT HOCKS)
131	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN PORK LOIN CUTS
132	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN PORK BELLY CUTS
133	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN PORK SHOULDER CUTS (EXCEPT HOCKS)
134	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN PORK CARCASSES AND PRIMAL PORTIONS
135	KILOGRAM	OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN PORK (INCLUDING HOCKS)
136	KILOGRAM	UNSPECIFIED FRESH OR FROZEN PORK
140	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN LIVER FROM MAMMALS
141	KILOGRAM	OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN OFFAL FROM MAMMALS
150	KILOGRAM	OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN MEAT (EXCEPT POULTRY)
160	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN CHICKEN (INCLUDING FOWL)

161	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN TURKEY
162	KILOGRAM	OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN POULTRY MEAT AND OFFAL FROM POULTRY
170	KILOGRAM	BACON
171	KILOGRAM	HAM (EXCEPT COOKED HAM)
173	KILOGRAM	OTHER CURED MEAT
180	KILOGRAM	UNCOOKED SAUSAGE
181	KILOGRAM	BOLOGNA
182	KILOGRAM	WIENERS (EXCEPT CANNED)
183	KILOGRAM	OTHER COOKED/CURED SAUSAGE
184	KILOGRAM	COOKED (BOILED) HAM
185	KILOGRAM	OTHER READY-COOKED MEAT (EXCEPT HOT, BUT INCLUDING HOT WHOLE BARBEQUED CHICKEN)
186	KILOGRAM	OTHER MEAT PREPARATIONS (EXCEPT HOT)
187	KILOGRAM	OTHER READY-COOKED MEAT - HOT (SEE CODE 185 FOR EXAMPLES)
188	KILOGRAM	OTHER MEAT PREPARATIONS - HOT (SEE CODE 186 FOR EXAMPLES)
190	KILOGRAM	CANNED HAMS
191	KILOGRAM	CANNED MEAT STEWS
192	KILOGRAM	OTHER CANNED MEAT AND MEAT PREPARATIONS (EXCEPT INFANT FOODS)
200	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN COD
201	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN FLOUNDER AND SOLE
202	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN HADDOCK
205	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN SALMON
206	KILOGRAM	OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN SEA FISH
207	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR FROZEN FRESHWATER FISH

210	KILOGRAM	PRE-COOKED FROZEN FISH PORTIONS
220	KILOGRAM	CURED FISH
230	KILOGRAM	CANNED SALMON
231	KILOGRAM	CANNED TUNA
232	KILOGRAM	OTHER CANNED FISH
240	KILOGRAM	SHRIMPS AND PRAWNS
241	KILOGRAM	OTHER SHELLFISH
250	KILOGRAM	ALL OTHER MARINE PRODUCTS
259	LITRE	CREAM (EXCEPT SOUR CREAM)
260	LITRE	FLUID WHOLE MILK
261	LITRE	LOW-FAT MILK (1%)
262	LITRE	LOW-FAT MILK (2%)
263	LITRE	FLUID SKIM MILK
264	LITRE	UNSPECIFIED FLUID MILK
265	KILOGRAM	YOGURT (EXCEPT FROZEN)
266	KILOGRAM	BUTTER
267	KILOGRAM	CHEDDAR CHEESE
268	KILOGRAM	GRATED CHEESE
269	KILOGRAM	PROCESS CHEESE
270	KILOGRAM	COTTAGE CHEESE
271	KILOGRAM	OTHER CHEESE
272	KILOGRAM	UNSPECIFIED CHEESE
273	KILOGRAM	SKIM MILK POWDER
274	LITRE	CONDENSED OR EVAPORATED MILK
275	LITRE	ICE CREAM AND ICE MILK (IN PORTIONS OF 500 ML OR MORE, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)

276	LITRE	ICE CREAM OR ICE MILK NOVELTIES
278	LITRE	ICE CREAM AND ICE MILK (IN PORTIONS OF LESS THAN 500 ML, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)
279	LITRE	MILK SHERBETS (IN PORTIONS OF LESS THAN 500 ML, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)
280	LITRE	FROZEN YOGURT
281	LITRE	FROZEN YOGURT (IN PORTIONS OF LESS THAN 500 ML, EXCEPT NOVELTIES)
282	LITRE	OTHER DAIRY PRODUCTS
285	DOZEN	EGGS
290	KILOGRAM	RICE (INCLUDING MIXES)
291	KILOGRAM	FLOUR
294	KILOGRAM	OTHER CEREAL GRAINS, UNMILLED OR MILLED
295	KILOGRAM	BREAKFAST CEREAL (EXCEPT INFANT CEREAL)
296	KILOGRAM	CAKE AND OTHER FLOUR-BASED MIXES
297	KILOGRAM	OTHER CEREAL PRODUCTS
300	KILOGRAM	BREAD
301	DOZEN	UNSWEETENED ROLLS AND BUNS
302	KILOGRAM	CRACKERS AND CRISP BREADS
303	KILOGRAM	COOKIES AND SWEET BISCUITS
304	DOZEN	DOUGHNUTS
305	KILOGRAM	YEAST-RAISED SWEET GOODS (INCLUDING FRUIT BUNS)
306	KILOGRAM	DESSERT PIES, CAKES AND OTHER PASTRIES (EXCEPT FROZEN AND MEAT PIES)
307	KILOGRAM	OTHER BAKERY PRODUCTS
310	LITRE	CANNED PASTA PRODUCTS
311	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR DRY PASTA
312	KILOGRAM	PASTA MIXES

320	KILOGRAM	APPLES
321	KILOGRAM	BANANAS AND PLANTAINS
323	NUMBER	GRAPEFRUIT
324	KILOGRAM	GRAPES
325	KILOGRAM	LEMONS AND LIMES
326	NUMBER	MELONS
327	KILOGRAM	ORANGES AND OTHER CITRUS FRUIT
328	KILOGRAM	PEACHES AND NECTARINES
329	KILOGRAM	PEARS
330	KILOGRAM	PLUMS
331	KILOGRAM	OTHER TROPICAL FRUIT
333	LITRE	STRAWBERRIES
334	KILOGRAM	OTHER FRESH FRUIT
341	KILOGRAM	FROZEN FRUIT
351	KILOGRAM	RAISINS
352	KILOGRAM	OTHER DRIED, DEHYDRATED OR OTHER PRESERVED FRUIT (EXCEPT CANNED)
360	LITRE	APPLE JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATED)
3 6 1	LITRE	GRAPEFRUIT JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATED)
362	LITRE	ORANGE JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATED)
363	LITRE	OTHER FRUIT JUICE (EXCEPT CONCENTRATED)
370	LITRE	CONCENTRATED ORANGE JUICE
371	LITRE	OTHER CONCENTRATED FRUIT JUICE
381	LITRE	CANNED PEACHES
383	LITRE	CANNED PINEAPPLE
384	LITRE	CANNED MIXED FRUIT

385	LITRE	OTHER CANNED FRUIT
386	LITRE	JAM, JELLY AND OTHER PRESERVES (INCLUDING MARMALADE)
387	LITRE	CANNED FRUIT PIE FILLINGS
390	KILOGRAM	UNSHELLED NUTS (NUTS IN THEIR SHELLS)
391	KILOGRAM	SHELLED UNSALTED PEANUTS (NUTS WITHOUT SHELLS)
392	KILOGRAM	OTHER SHELLED UNSALTED NUTS (NUTS WITHOUT SHELLS)
393	KILOGRAM	SHELLED SALTED PEANUTS (NUTS WITHOUT SHELLS)
394	KILOGRAM	OTHER SHELLED SALTED NUTS (SEE CODE 392 FOR DESCRIPTION OF OTHER SHELLED NUTS) (NUTS
WITH	OUT SHELLS)	DESCRIPTION OF OTHER SHELLED NOTS) (NOTS
395	KILOGRAM	UNSPECIFIED NUTS
400	KILOGRAM	GREEN OR WAX BEANS
401	NUMBER (BUNCH)	BROCCOLI
403	KILOGRAM	CABBAGE
404	KILOGRAM	CARROTS
405	NUMBER	CAULIFLOWER
406	NUMBER	CELERY
407	NUMBER	CORN
408	NUMBER	CUCUMBERS
409	NUMBER	LETTUCE
410	KILOGRAM	MUSHROOMS
411	KILOGRAM	ONIONS
412	KILOGRAM	PEPPERS
413	KILOGRAM	POTATOES
414	KILOGRAM	RADISHES

415	KILOGRAM	SPINACH
416	KILOGRAM	TOMATOES
417	KILOGRAM	TURNIPS AND RUTABAGAS
418	KILOGRAM	OTHER SEED AND GOURD VEGETABLES
419	KILOGRAM	OTHER ROOT VEGETABLES
420	KILOGRAM	OTHER LEAF AND STALK VEGETABLES
431	KILOGRAM	FROZEN CORN
432	KILOGRAM	FROZEN PEAS
433	KILOGRAM	FROZEN POTATO PRODUCTS
434	KILOGRAM	OTHER FROZEN VEGETABLES
440	KILOGRAM	DRIED VEGETABLES (EXCEPT CANNED)
450	LITRE	CANNED GREEN OR WAX BEANS
451	LITRE	CANNED BAKED BEANS
452	LITRE	OTHER CANNED BEANS
455	LITRE	CANNED CORN
456	LITRE	CANNED MUSHROOMS AND TRUFFLES
457	LITRE	CANNED PEAS
458	LITRE	CANNED TOMATOES (INCLUDING PASTE)
459	LITRE	OTHER CANNED VEGETABLES (EXCEPT INFANT FOODS)
460	LITRE	CANNED TOMATO JUICE
461	LITRE	OTHER CANNED VEGETABLE JUICE
470	LITRE	PICKLES (INCLUDING OLIVES)
472	LITRE	KETCHUP
473	LITRE	OTHER SAUCES AND SAUCE MIXES
474	LITRE	MAYONNAISE AND SALAD DRESSINGS
475	LITRE	OTHER CONDIMENTS (INCLUDING VINEGAR)

476	KILOGRAM	HERBS AND SPICES
480	KILOGRAM	SUGAR
481	LITRE	SYRUPS AND MOLASSES
490	KILOGRAM	GUM
491	KILOGRAM	CHOCOLATE BARS
492	KILOGRAM	OTHER CHOCOLATE CONFECTIONS
493	KILOGRAM	SUGAR CANDY
494	KILOGRAM	OTHER SUGAR CONFECTIONS
495	KILOGRAM	OTHER SUGAR PREPARATIONS
496	KILOGRAM	SUGAR PREPARATIONS FOR DRINKS
497	KILOGRAM	GRANOLA BARS
510	KILOGRAM	ROASTED OR GROUND COFFEE
511	KILOGRAM	OTHER COFFEE
520	KILOGRAM	TEA, INCLUDING HERBAL
530	KILOGRAM	MARGARINE
531	KILOGRAM	SHORTENING
532	KILOGRAM	LARD
533	LITRE	COOKING/SALAD OIL
540	LITRE	CANNED SOUP
541	KILOGRAM	DRIED SOUP
550	LITRE	CANNED INFANT OR JUNIOR FOODS
551	KILOGRAM	INFANT CEREALS AND BISCUITS
552	LITRE	INFANT FORMULA
560	KILOGRAM	PRE-COOKED FROZEN DINNERS
5 6 1	KILOGRAM	FROZEN DESSERT PIES, CAKES AND OTHER PASTRIES

562	KILOGRAM	FROZEN MEAT OR POULTRY PIES
563	KILOGRAM	OTHER PRE-COOKED FROZEN FOOD PREPARATIONS
570	KILOGRAM	MATERIALS FOR FOOD PREPARATION
579	LITRE	LIQUID NON-ALCOHOLIC COCKTAIL MIXES
581	KILOGRAM	HONEY
582	KILOGRAM	PEANUT BUTTER
583	KILOGRAM	DAIRY PRODUCT SUBSTITUTES
584	LITRE	FLAVOURING EXTRACTS AND ESSENCES
585	KILOGRAM	FLAVOURING POWDERS AND CRYSTALS
586	KILOGRAM	FOOD SEASONINGS (EXCEPT SPICES, BUT INCLUDING TABLE SALT)
587	KILOGRAM	JELLY POWDERS
588	KILOGRAM	PREPARED DESSERT POWDERS
589	KILOGRAM	POTATO CHIPS AND SIMILAR PRODUCTS
590	KILOGRAM	FOOD DRINK POWDERS
5 9 1	LITRE	CANNED PUDDINGS AND CUSTARDS
592	KILOGRAM	SANDWICHES AND HOT FOOD PREPARATIONS
593	KILOGRAM	FRESH OR 'DELI' SALADS
594	KILOGRAM	OTHER PREPARED OR 'DELI' FOODS (FRESH OR CANNED)
595	KILOGRAM	OTHER SPREADS, PASTES AND BUTTER
596	KILOGRAM	ALL OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS (N.E.S)
600	LITRE	CARBONATED BEVERAGES
601	LITRE	FRUIT DRINKS
602	LITRE	OTHER NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
603	LITRE	OTHER NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES (TAXABLE GROUP)
921	UNITS	BREAKFASTS PURCHASED FROM: TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS

EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS OTHER RESTAURANTS

922 UNITS

LUNCHES PURCHASED FROM:

TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS

EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS

TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS

CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS

OTHER RESTAURANTS

923 UNITS

DINNERS PURCHASED FROM:

TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS

EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS

TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS

CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS

OTHER RESTAURANTS

924

BETWEEN-MEALS FOOD AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
PURCHASED FROM:
TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS

TABLE-SERVICE RESTAURANTS
EAT-IN OR DRIVE-IN FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
TAKE-OUT OR DELIVERY FAST-FOOD RESTAURANTS
CAFETERIA RESTAURANTS
OTHER RESTAURANTS